

GAHC010200432025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5226/2025**

AVINASH KUMAR  
S/O- SRI KEDAR PASWAN, R/O- VILL.- FLAT NO. 2 B, PROGRESSIVE  
APARTMENTS, NARSING ROAD (WEST), AMBICAPATTY, P.O. AND P.S.  
SILCHAR, DIST. CACHAR, ASSAM, PIN- 788001.

VERSUS

STATE BANK OF INDIA AND 4 ORS  
HEADQUARTERED AT CORPORATE CENTRE, STATE BANK BHAVAN,  
MADAME CAMA ROAD, MUMBAI-400021 AND HAVING ITS LOCAL HEAD  
OFFICE FOR NORTH EAST CIRCLE AT G.S. ROAD, DISPUR, GHY-6.

2:APPOINTING AUTHORITY AND GENERAL MANAGER NETWORK-II

SBI LOCAL HEAD OFFICE  
NORTH EAST CIRCLE  
G.S. ROAD  
DISPUR  
GHY-6.

3:REGIONAL MANAGER  
STATE BANK OF INDIA  
RBO SILCHAR  
PARK ROAD  
SILCHAR  
PIN- 788001.

4:GENERAL MANAGER AND DISCIPLINARY AUTHORITY  
DISCIPLINE MANAGEMENT HUB (EAST)  
STATE BANK OF INDIA  
LHO  
KOLKATA

PIN- 700001.

5:BISWAJIT DEWAN  
CHIEF MANAGER- INVESTIGATION  
BC AND DM DEPT.  
STATE BANK OF INDIA  
LHO (GUWAHATI)  
5TH FLOOR  
BLOCK-A  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781036

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. S P SHARMA, MR S J SAIKIA,MS U SHARMA,K AHMED,S DAS

**Advocate for the Respondent** : ,

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY**

**ORDER**

**Date : --08.09.2025**

Heard Mr. S.P. Sharma, learned counsel for the petitioner.

The petitioner was placed under suspension by an Order dated 09.05.2025. It is the contention of the petitioner that despite lapse of three months from 09.05.2025, the respondent State Bank of India Authorities have neither reviewed the Order of suspension nor served any memorandum of charges upon the petitioner and as such, the petitioner is entitled to be reinstated into service.

Issue notice, returnable on 24.10.2025.

The petitioner shall take steps for service of notice upon the respondents by registered post with A/D, within 2 [two] working days from today. In addition, as sought for, the petitioner is also permitted to take steps for service of notice upon the respondents by way of dasti, which is to be routed through the Registry of this Court. After service of notice upon the respondents by way of dasti, the petitioner shall also file a compliance affidavit to that effect on or before the returnable date.

The prayer for interim is kept open for consideration on the returnable date.

List the case accordingly on 24.10.2025.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**