

GAHC010200432025



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5226/2025**

AVINASH KUMAR  
S/O- SRI KEDAR PASWAN, R/O- VILL.- FLAT NO. 2 B, PROGRESSIVE  
APARTMENTS, NARSING ROAD (WEST), AMBICAPATTY, P.O. AND P.S.  
SILCHAR, DIST. CACHAR, ASSAM, PIN- 788001.

VERSUS

STATE BANK OF INDIA AND 4 ORS  
HEADQUARTERED AT CORPORATE CENTRE, STATE BANK BHAVAN,  
MADAME CAMA ROAD, MUMBAI-400021 AND HAVING ITS LOCAL HEAD  
OFFICE FOR NORTH EAST CIRCLE AT G.S. ROAD, DISPUR, GHY-6.

2:APPOINTING AUTHORITY AND GENERAL MANAGER NETWORK-II

SBI LOCAL HEAD OFFICE  
NORTH EAST CIRCLE  
G.S. ROAD  
DISPUR  
GHY-6.

3:REGIONAL MANAGER  
STATE BANK OF INDIA  
RBO SILCHAR  
PARK ROAD  
SILCHAR  
PIN- 788001.

4:GENERAL MANAGER AND DISCIPLINARY AUTHORITY  
DISCIPLINE MANAGEMENT HUB (EAST)  
STATE BANK OF INDIA  
LHO  
KOLKATA

PIN- 700001.

5:BISWAJIT DEWAN  
CHIEF MANAGER- INVESTIGATION  
BC AND DM DEPT.  
STATE BANK OF INDIA  
LHO (GUWAHATI)  
5TH FLOOR  
BLOCK-A  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-781036

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. S P SHARMA, MR S J SAIKIA,MS U SHARMA,K AHMED,S  
DAS

**Advocate for the Respondent** : ,

**BEFORE  
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

**ORDER**

**04.11.2025**

Heard Mr. S.P Sharma, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. H Buragohain, learned Standing Counsel, SBI.

This matter was listed today in Court No. 15. However, since this Court was not available, the matters were deferred.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has pointed out to the Notice dated 04.11.2025 where at Sl. No. 3, the Registry has permitted listing of urgent matters pertaining to the deferred matters listed before the Single Judge of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Kardak Ete was permitted to be made before this Bench.

As prayed for by the learned counsel for the petitioner, let this matter be listed again on 06.11.2025.

The respondent will endeavour to complete their instructions and apprise the Court accordingly.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**